future obligations, and broaden the shareholder base. Importantly, the equity-based

nature of this fundraising enables the Group to increase working capital without

incurring debt-related interest burdens, while simultaneously improving financial

resilience against liquidity risks.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors)

consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated

thereunder including the Subscription and the Subscription Price are fair and reasonable

and with reference to the prevailing market conditions. The Subscription and the entry

into the Subscription Agreement are in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 546,529,549 Shares in issue. The

table below summaries the shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the date of

this announcement and (2) immediately upon Completion:

Name of Shareholders

Shareholding as at

the date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately

upon Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Butani Papu Udharam 50,530,000 9.24% 50,530,000 7.90%

Mr. Chainrai Balram 50,000,000 9.15% 50,000,000 7.82%

Director

Mr. Yan Li 49,143,517 8.99% 49,143,517 7.69%

Public shareholders

Mr. Wang Jianyong 46,511,628 8.51% 46,511,628 7.27%

Ms. Yan Zhen 30,232,558 5.53% 30,232,558 4.73%

Mr. So Hoi Wing, Jackson 30,000,000 5.49% 30,000,000 4.69%

The Subscriber A — — 51,340,655 8.03%

The Subscriber B — — 15,151,515 2.37%

The Subscriber C — — 10,909,091 1.71%

The Subscriber D — — 9,393,939 1.47%

The Subscriber E — — 3,030,303 0.47%

The Subscriber F — — 3,030,303 0.47%

Other public Shareholders 290,111,846 53.09% 290,111,846 45.38%

Total 546,529,549 100% 639,385,355 100%

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of the

Subscription is subject to the fulfillment of the Conditions in the Subscription Agreement.

As the Subscription may or may not proceed, shareholders and potential investors of the

Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless

the context requires otherwise:

‘‘AGM’’ the annual general meeting of the Company held and convened

on 28 June 2024;

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors;